N 0 VAR U RO S

51=297 11/92/29
lef 3R iEHﬂEMHBNEMﬂl“n Caunly

PITCHFORE

SUELIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into this?™:  day of £ e . 2001,
betwean Lhie Town of Mt Crested Butte, Celorads {hereipaftar " T ™), anud
Pitchfork LLC, & Colorade litnited liability company (hereinattor "Developer?).

WHEREAS, tha subdivision regulatinny of the Town peowide that no final
plat showing improveinents not yot eompleted shall bo appreswed until tha
Leveloper bas submitted & subdivizion improvernent agrearent JuAaArantneing
the construction of Lhe uneompletod raquired improvemeanta: and

WHEREAS 1he anbdivision regqulalions provide that soitable collatoral,
in an pmigunt stipulalud in the suhdivigion irprovements agreement, shall
accompany the final plal zubmmission to cisue completion of the
improvenients according to design and thne spevifications, which collateral
may be in the knn al an irrevocable lettor of credit adecmate to quarantee the
conydeticn of the tnprorements or othar suilatde form; and

WHEREAS, the Developor haraiu proposes to fle the final plat of
Fitchfnrk (hereinafrer "Subdivizion") which will require the completion of
constiiction of & road systern, a water syslemn, a sanitany sowear collection
system and an elacirical system; and

WHEREAS, the partics hereto mutunlly agree that the Daveloper shall
furnigh an imevocable letter of credil adequate to guarantes e completion of
the required improvermcntes or alhar suitahle collatoral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the muakual tenms. covehants
and conditions harsin conteined, the parties agrees as followrs;

1. REDQUIRED MIPROVEMENTS. That the Dewveloper, as a condition
of appreval by the Towmn of the tinal plat of tha Subdivizion, herely agroos to
constnict the [elivering irmprosrements not later than Lhe dates get forth
hercafter:

A. Streets. Drainage and Utilltiag. The following hnprovemenl.s,
the nnit costs for which are dotailed on attreched Exhibit A, to be boill in
acpurdance with plans and specifications of Del-klont Consultants, ne. as

1 AZRC Fgd 1 i et e agrocecat



IR e A0 11 0% L O e s

i"n!’iﬂ#!ﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂlﬂuﬁls&nﬁuunh

Previcusly approved by the Tawn gand the Mt. Crested Burto Water aod
Seanitation Daatrict, at a total estinated cost of $89.934, with a dale of
cornpletion of December 1, 2001, éxcept for a portion of paving and =hallgw
utilities, which zhall be completed by December 1, 2002:

Itam Item Bunnoing
Cost Tatal
Shaltow TIilities ¥ 533233 ¥ B3z
Strgal Constriction 2.7 38 11,0643
Conorele Constraction TE.AEG BY 934

B. Electyival Serree, Undorground electrical distritition lines
writhin the Subsdivision to be huilt in accordance with the plans and
specitication of Dal-Mont Consultants, Inc. as previously approved by the
Town. at a total astunated cost of 37,555 and with 8 date of completion of
December 1, 2002,

.  Buos Stop apd Shelter. A buas stop and shelter within the
Subdivision to ba built in accordance with plang and specifications prenriously
approved by the Towr, at 8 total estinatod cost of $8, 000 and with a date of
comnpletion of December 1, 2003,

L. Gagebo. A gazcho adjacent to Lot 12 to be Duilt in
accordancs with plans and specifications previously approved by the Towm, at
a tolal sstirnated cost of $4,850 and with a date of cornplotion of December 1,
2002,

E. Erosion Contrnl. Erpgion control during eonstruction. at a
totel estimated cost of $8,600.00.

F. Lot Coerner Surveying. Suwrveying and selling corners for all
lots at a total estimated cost of 34 950,

Thetotal astimated cosl of constroction for all of the abowve services, including
a 10% contingeaney, iz estimated to be $169,185 as sat forlh on attached
Exhibit & and incomaorated herein by refercnoe.

2 w1 R0 A ok hue ampoc e oo g T e L s




| 40 YA O o o

nfﬂﬂ'#!mnﬂﬂﬂﬂmaﬂntnnﬁumly

2. Defaul}in Performanee. The applicable procedures requirad wonder
theo ordinancey of the Town partaining to the inspection and acceptance af the
abiowa nprovernents shall perlain wnder this Agreamnent. 1o the evont of 2Oy
defaull by Developer, the Town tnay apply to the Disteict Court for G isoen
{rounty [or the appointoent of a recaiver to operate the Developer’s business
for the: sale purpose of completing the conztruction of tho raguired
improvementa, and such receiver shall have authonty to pedforn =) acts
reasoiably necessaty 1o constract such improvements, nchuding use of the
rrevecable lalker of credit for the above purpcsss. Alternatively, the Town
may alact eilhier to complete the construetion of such improvarnants in the
mannar proveded, ot it may hire 2 third pacdy ko complete such work in such
manear.

4. Becurty. To guorantes Lhe pecfurmance of this Apreement, the
dervaloper ghall, wpon recording of the Plat for the Subdivision in the Gunoison
Counly recards, deliver an inevocable lelter of oredit to the Town as seourity
to guaraniae the complstion of the construclion of the aforesaid improverments
ar orfher guitable collateral, and which shall b availahle to sucl raceiver or the
Towr, as tha casa mey be, to pay for any and all expenzes, including couarl,
cozts, lagal feaz, conrt-determined roceiver's alloweances, and otlcy cosla of
the recaivershup, il any, which may be incumred in cornpleting the construction
cf tho impravaments, whether such funds ave advanced directly to the
Develepar, o 10 4 receiver, or to the Town, as Lhe case may be,

4. DPate of Complation. The impansenents shatl be completad as gof
torth in paragraph 1. subjoct toe

A, Any cxtonsion of bime granted o secordance witla the
provisions of paragraph 6 hercof and

E. Acts of God and any cause bayoned the regaonahle control of
Developer including, withont limitaticn, labwr dispates, Jaws, regulations or
orders of any govenmmental chtity, crdees of conrt, inability to ohtain any
reqquired aunthorzation, acts of war of cendilians arizing out of of attributable
T wvar, riot, civil strife, insurrection or rabellion, sirike, fire, explosion,
garthqueke, storm, flood, or other adverse weathar condibion, delay or fatlure
by guppliery or materialmen, contractors, or sub-contractors or shottege of or
wnabality o ubtam labwor, supplies or materials,

3 (1023031 2 2 hins- 22000 S AN L 24 H PHHIHE




00 0 O O O 1 0

4 of ARIV.2OD AP0 N 2.0 famnisen Coaunly

% Release of Sacurity. Upon partial campletion of the constrnction of
the irnprovements, the Daveloper, upen submilting a statement of partial
cornpletion certificd by Develuper's registered profeszional enginewr, shall he
sntitled to written release by the Town, within five (5) days following the
engineer's certification, of so much of the security as shiall be proporticnal to
thie: wwork completed based wn the engineer's estimate set forth on Exhibit 4,
lgss twenty-five porcant (25%) thereof as rotainags (“Retainage™). Upan full
aompletion of the constroction of all recuired improvements as sct forlly in
paragraph 1, above, all securties shall ba reloagsd and returned to the
Derpeloper, within five {8) days following the enginesr's certification, less cly
the required Retainage. The Developer may obtain a release of the twenty-five
percent RHetalnage upon luinizhing substitte collataral satisfactory to the
Tornm to guarantos the Relainags amonnt.

5.  Extenslen of Tirme. [f the Developer is unable to complete tha
construction of the requirad improvements within the allotted time, he may
ohbtain a reascnable extension of tirme within which to de 5o upen the followrirg
conditions:

A, That an rngonditional guarantee or othar sscurity
sarisfactory to the Town 1 given to guarantee the construclion of the
Improveneats within tha new Lime perod requestad: and

B. That the Tawrn delannines thet it would not be detritnents] to
the interests of the Town or tle owners of the nits in the Subdivieion o allowr
anch extension.

7. SBtandards of Performance. The partics agres thal the Developer
shall aoustmct the water system and sewage collentinn syvalamn referred to in
subparagreph 14, shove, in accordance with the reguiraments of the LAt
Crasted BEutte Water and Sanitation District. When such work has heen done
by Lhe Davalopes or biz authorined contracter, inspected and cezlified to by the
Mt Crested Bulle Water and Senitation Digtrict, Davelopor's abligalion o the
Teawwn shall be at an and and Developer's quarentee shall be surrondered [or
cancellation. Developar agrees that he will not complete the imoprovernanls
such mannar thal the unprovemments may he covered up or ctherwizc
uravalabile o inspection without first having the same inspectod by the K.
Crested Butte Water and Sanitetion District,

4 [N Letbeh A PECETH A THERITE, ERHE

" —— e e B = R R . —— . - .



LR RV O A A 0 S
SIAGET 11/92/2d81 11:298 Mo
Sof AR B PR 0 2. 00 N 3,80 Gurmluon County

8. Notice of Litigation. MNothing contained in this section shall
prevent either party fom obtaining a judicial detenningtion of the viaolation of
ita rights under this soction; provided, however, thal thirty (20) days nolios in
wIiting must be given to the olhw: party, advising the olher party of the
alleged violation, and if the maller ia not resclved by the parties within such
ihirty-day period, then the other party shall be froc to raserl to legal action as
to the matters stated in the notice.

5. Tbma of Eesence, Itis mutually agresd that time of perfonnance is
an eszchtial part of this Agreement, and that all tha lerms, covenants and
conditions herein shall axtend to and become obligatory upon the snocessors
and assigns of the respaclive parties hersto,

10.  Assignment The Developer shall not have Lhe right to assign his
dutics and ebligalions, rights and privileges under this Agreement to any third
party witheut the prior written consent of the Tewn, which consent may be
withheld by the Town unless the prospective assinunes can demeonstrate to the
Town's satisfaclion financial ability to fully pedorm all of the 1levelopor's
duties and chligaticns under thiz ssction,

11 Attorneys' Fees. It is agreed that if any action is hrought in a court
of lave Inyr any parly Lo Lhiy Agresinent a3 to the enfercornant, interpratation,
aorst roetion or arbitration of this Agreernent or any docement provided for
herrein, the prevailing party in suck action shall bo entitled Lo reaszonahble
attomeys' teez as well ag all costs incwred in the presacnlion or defense of
Fuch action.

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, tha partins haretn have executed this
Agresment the date first above written.

DEVELOFER TOWT OF MT. CRESTED BIUITTE,
CoOLORADO)
Pilchiork LLT, a Caolorado linited
liabilily cupeany n ff .
, ro . ~ f"_ R
o Ll % Gl b @S (BT
William F. Clokmen, 11, Manaconing Wember Iieyer

Attest: , o
D P bt

Clarlk

5 i H O RATRETE | BT TH RN SR TITERETT Tt TS




ICT-22 BL 111546 FHTFRCEL AT COHGLTRLTS 3TE-249-259 TO: 07491363

FEXATEIT b

DEL-MONT CONSULIANTS , INC.

E M Q4186 EE R E.I_IFI'I.l'E'l'JHG
52 Wiy 3r. + PO, Bra Y « Liveli i, G0 « B190S = mmmmwrummmmz A im0 o A

Grhobwer A, HKI1

Mr. Chuch Elesmas
Town hanegar

I A 00O 0
18T 11/02-2081 1128 mup

Eof BR 020 2,00 N O A0 Gunnimon County

Towm of B Cmstad Bue

F G Diawar T
W Cresed Bure, GO

B225

Fad 3M46-B32A

Fe' Pitchiork PUD: Erginesc's Opinion of Work Remadnlng

Dwoar Wir, Shearms.

Dalrmint Corsldlass, hes, hos Désn sl 10 provide an Erginess's Gyunion regarbetg 1he
armau i of weark reemieaning 10 B complated e lemy of the Bybdesisinn [mpaawemand
Anroamont petwash 1M Town o b, Cresing Bwie B Cobuy Devakgner bne,

Ta thw bast of 1ha Dolmon's knawledge, infamelian, arnd peiel, slemeps of work valeed 81

$1.139.973.00

e N s o D SBaleyisicn Wmproyermem Agrosmearl hac baen subslantialy coengabsd n
enerml conkeTnacd Wi i Frans and SRECHICEang, of carrahaled from the cope of e gerk,
[ et rofy il BestPLCk e wrhed Je

smamssg ()

rermAINAD 1D B CEil B, THaES i|&M3 o 1wk are summ anzad alow

Coniract mproyamant]  Amaumt | " Vilveol |~
B Agreememt | Subslesialy | Substendally Work
Keme: Mmount | Comple | Complets | Remaumng [Notes
Mo bl al o $14 500 68 T 51E, 500 44 10wl WL
sk, 1140, 750.00 514{:.?_541115' 160k Sl (¥
Sawar Syalam ¥264.517.00( 5065517 00 ot )
Waer Syslam  $727 304 o] 327,306 00 10E% O Oih
Sioown Dvaln Symem | 50525000] 5108757 60 106 30 ¥
Shiliow LA 341 R8T 00] 53333400 BE%| 36,3130 i
Hirme Conidcion BB 00] 5102 10400 o S B2 VIS
Concieds Constuciion | 5148842000 8T, 76600 4B A7H ARM O
Ieing) Whiml $2.000.00( 52200000 1D0% 80—
Elecirced Servica | 31t206000] S50 & 53T 285 0O—"
Bug Slap =8 000 00 w.00 % SA.DH.NH
Gacebo $4.830.80 50.00 L
Eroslon Contml 38.300.60 50.00 o eSO |
[Lat Carner Suresying 44 950,00 $a.q0 0%|  54.050. Y
ToAals: [ F1,2%,76.09] §1,1%%.773.00] HEEE T




OCT 22 81 149:230 MPOMEEL MO COMGELLTAHTS OTE o900 o340 T amaEquL 359 HAHL 1.5

g P A R

519997 117922001 11:2B8R
quEHMHDEHHEHEnlunhunLy

Eniginair's Opinion of Wark Remalndng / Town of M. Grested Butle ¢ 100801 ¢ page 2 of 2

*Ahalw Utians: Power b phone salBies hawd nob g8 bédr iislalled be serva khe obs an the
uphill 3hde of g Shy Foad. A esimaied B0% (351 304) 0] 1he powsr hEs Deen nataleo,
legviray mppresdmabely 255 (58,335} woih oF Wi remameng b e irenched & backiied,

*Eiraahi: Subgrads prap, cubbage greved, 8nd Dase course avel (3132 451) am substardialy
comgheta. Asphal pauvkng (552, 268) is compdele enompt for 1 menar asphall mepas and resaluban
of & didfidge poplddin o0 the wesld end of PAchic Siesed. 1115 B EQineer's Dpmi (hal
redaass ¢ 100% of 1he SUegriede, ELDBEER, Ard base cauros iarms (132 441), and #5% ol ihe
pavineg fureds (E48 E54). for on dwn b4 of F1EE, 184, [W.5%} ia sppropriatc at this e

Concrate Consdraetlon:

TRe YREY DB widh (550,990} |5 substanilally complabe Bxcepa ror reschtion of &
digunage Hoiam on ihe wedl and of Phchiork Sirest. 0% The Enginecr s opsnign that
risleaga of #5% of 1he waley pan fuscd (BB 0D (5 Apgw oprar o1 1L BT,

About 104 [§35 ) of corerde pupggng Sinp has bedn Cimnplitid Race o 24 L 85
This waark wad vakaeg 5 3§33, INCIUCeN] *BFrede Hap Bnd BeSE Coufsa gilwed, 0 1he
Slbdlvalen Imgrevemard Agrearmenl (e ablachad paga).

Appraxymaialy 181 =y of Bhepalh Adjscan PREMCR Sirapl wee Brana sy inchded in
the ConCrede Ratwark [bsm in ihe orgnnl pfmstnictyne edimabe 7 hat work is nod part ™
tha réguinsd nprayermeenks, gna thock be rermetvend (roer Bvs tobvitstn ienpeavaral
Bpreament. TS wark, FCRCN] Surde properaisan and base cagse graye . was
vhlued al B3 026,

Tl coneCreda consiruEion kame completed oroeletod cumendly inial of #7.¥6T

ke rtmbryryy YWally: Thes em hos besn culaled Nae I8 woak. Seotechresal conginalsls

Ernging The pHistexred of 7l on bets WT - 1E heve ehiminated tha red for ihese walls Theoa o

rarmaining pupass ko hnkd 1heca funds [EX2 d00).

sonEaetvical Sevice: FCEA IFax 10 CDI dwicd 10016t} incicates thal G4 445 worh o s,

has besn campheted ard charges agained 1hs c2sh depaty hald by GO LA doe cansivuctbon of thwe
power lmes m 1ea Pechtock Poajacs.

Flaaam call f you haws BRy quasliors

-, Respacy

lay A. Thoe, o B.

Cr. Bl Comurn, Fax J46- 13080



. ot r_— —
......

......
------

....

- . ‘, ii RS a# ........ =
| Hﬂ&hfﬂfkﬂuﬁm "’_‘:::’
Pm-lnmnar_.r —
Frellminery Estirmate FE,000.00
Revized Eatdmete £0.00

0G0 ) LAAL ) A TR 0L IR

15807 11/02/2080
5:-! EHdEEEBBEHI‘IBBE Gurnlasn Gounty

Flans, Bpacs 141 4r130 __3600.00 ¥
Engiti&eang 1410130 200,00 ¥
Pian Check Fea 1451 0 § . ) ¥
Buildiryg Permill Fee Td3-1010 50000 X
Matarial Transpextadion 1457005 X x
Femindation Sunvey 143-2021 10000 x
Foundalion Excavalon 1432001 ®300.00 X
| C-ancrete Pumpar 143-2425 & X
Foundsdics Labor 143-H20 §1,2003.00 X
Founsgation Concreda 143-21d Incl ¥
Mesh 8. Beba 1432150 incl X
YWaterpoofing 42N na W
Orain +d3-2230 imech X
BackfIl'Gradirg 143-2004 krud N
Shuchural Slab 14324048 n3 X
Gy peiete 14532430 ng %
Framing Mater|ais 1433110 F1,500.00 x
Exl. Trim & Sidhng Mal 1434510 ___ inal ¥
Frarmimg Lafar 14231240 5160000 X
Equipmeni 1| 0500 na X
ExiTrimé Siding Lebos 1434820 | K
Roofing 1434018 3500.00 X
Subber Denamapoul 143-2811 L £
haaownry Trim 1483-4816 na x|
Flatwoek Materisl 1432410 na x
Flgkweak Labor 143-3430 na x
Blacirical Laoor & Melstal 143370 ra X
Edecirical Fixlures 1436710 na %
Insulation & Labor 1 43T LK ha ¥
Painl Labor & Meaterial 1434320 $1,200.00 X
Sl Crganization 157 Ol v X
‘WiplksPatio Bilck 143713 na x
TOTALS 58, 0K, O $0.00

Confidential 12 Rage 1




\\\\\

MNS TﬁUCT FGH Q ﬂST BREA]'{DM

Y FEH‘
; ﬁmﬁhm ﬁa:ebo
Prﬁ-lll'rlln.n:].r
Preliminary Entimate %, Y50 0O
Revised Estimata $0.KE
IR0 AN 0P BN OO 01
2 f R“!Hnﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁnnunnc-mty
Plans, Specs 1440130 00,00 X
| Enginearing 1d1-0130 100400 X
Plan Check Fea 143-1060 $100.00 x
Bubding Permit Fee 142110 £250 00 ¥
Matari Tranaporistion 140 TS x X
Fowncdsthon Survey 120 $50.00 x
Feamiiation Excavation 1i3-2001 F150.00 L]
Ceoncrata Purnper 143-3426 [L:] K
Foundalion Labor 1432120 60000 X
Foundadion Concrete 143-Z114 Incl X
Mash & Behar 1432150 incl X
Waterproofing 1432200 na ¥ |
Dz 1d3-2230 imecl ¥
BeckiiiliGrading g 2001 imcd X
Sructurad Slab 1432405 ] N
Gyporate 1433430 re s
Fiarning Metariaks 143-3H10 Fral 00 x
Exi. Trith & Sichng Mat. 1434510 inel X
Framing Labor 143-3129 SO0 X
Equipmee] 1 aA-fh00 na I
Ext.Trim& Siding Laber 34820 et W
Roofing 14.3-4010 $300.00 x
Gulter Dowrrepoard 1433811 na x
Mascnny Trim 1434316 ne X
Flatwork Metarial - Halis 1433410 SH50 0o ¥
Flatwark Labar 1=l 2 ne K
Electnical Labor & Materisl 1433720 rea X
Elactrital Frobres 1435740 ™ X
Invaulation § Labor 143-47TT0 rna *
Pairt Labor & Matarial 143-4920 PO O x
Site Organizatlon 1431001 na ¥
"Walh.s-'F'allu Brick 143TH3 na %
TOTALS 4 55000 ¥0.00
Confdemtial 162201 Page 1




